The study was carried out in Bauchi Metropolis Bauchi State, Nigeria. Two 

research questions and two null hypotheses guided the study. A quasi-experimental design 

(pretest-posttest non randomized, non-equivalent control group) was used. The sample size of 

the study comprised of one hundred and eighty-three (183) SS2 Mathematics students drawn 

from the population of study. In composing the sample size, the researchers used purposive 

sampling technique to select two schools where Four intact class were used for this study. The 

instrument for data collection in this study was a Mathematics Performance Test (MPT).